

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, MICHELE REAGAN, MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, DENNY BARNEY, STEVE CHUCRI, ANDY KUNASEK, CLINT HICKMAN, STEVE GALLARDO, MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER AND ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT, HELEN PURCELL, KAREN OSBORNE, AND MARK BRNOVICH

AND

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Applicants,

v.

LESLIE FELDMAN, LUZ MAGALLANES, MERCEDEZ HYMES, JULIO MORERA, CLEO OVALLE, PETERSON ZAH, DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, DSCC A/K/A DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, KIRKPATRICK FOR SENATE, AND HILLARY FOR AMERICA,

AND

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY OF INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NINTH CIRCUIT CASE No. 16-16698

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Joshua L. Kaul
PERKINS COIE LLP
1 East Main Street, Ste. 201
Madison, WI 53703

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah. R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP

Marc E. Elias
Counsel of Record
Bruce V. Spiva
Elisabeth C. Frost
Amanda R. Callais
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

2901 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788

(202) 654-6200
melias@perkinscoie.com

November 5, 2016

*Counsel for Respondents, Plaintiffs Leslie
Feldman, Luz Magallanes, Mercedes
Hymes, Julio Morera, Cleo Ovalle,
Peterson Zah, Democratic national
Committee, DSCC a/k/a Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee, Arizona
Democratic Party, Kirkpatrick for Senate,
and Hillary for America*

Malcom Seymour
Garvey Schubert Baker
100 Wall Street, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10005

Roopali H. Desai
Andrew S. Gordon
D. Andrew Gaona
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004

*Counsel for Respondents, Plaintiff-
Intervenors Bernie 2016, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Arizona’s History of Discrimination and its Continuing
 Effects..... 2

 B. History of Ballot Collection and Delivery in Arizona..... 3

 C. Senate Bill 1412 (2011) 4

 D. House Bill 2305 (2013) 6

 E. House Bill 2023 (2016) 6

 F. HB2023’s Enforcement..... 8

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Purcell Doctrine Does Not Bar An Injunction From Issuing 12

II. Defendants Have Failed to Demonstrate That They Meet Any of the
 Standards for a Stay 18

 A. Defendants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a
 Stay, and the Balance of Equities Weighs in Favor of
 Preserving the Status Quo 18

 B. The En Banc Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Are
 Likely To Prevail On The Merits 21

 1. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of
 Their Fourteenth Amendment Claim 21

 2. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of
 Their VRA Claim 24

 3. The En Banc Panel Employed The Proper Standard
 Of Review 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	11
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 479 U.S. 1301 (1986)	11
<i>Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist. No. RE-1</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998).....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State</i> , 2016 WL 6427146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20, 25
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard</i> , 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	2, 17
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Veasey v. Abbot</i> , 830 F.3d 216	25
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014)	12
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977)	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, and 1357	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
52 U.S.C. § 10301	2
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	25

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	25
A.R.S. § 16-541	3
A.R.S. § 16-542	3
A.R.S. § 16-544	3
A.R.S. § 16-545	7, 8
A.R.S. § 16-548	3, 28
A.R.S. § 16-1005(A)-(F)	7
A.R.S. § 16-1017	7
A.R.S. § 16-1018	7
A.R.S. § 16-5450	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 Fed. Reg. 43746	2
ARIZ. CONST. art. 4, pt. 1, §§ 1(6)(C), (14)	6
